

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of El Dorado

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I'm over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I am principal clerk of the printer at the Mountain Democrat, 2889 Ray Lawyer Drive, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published Monday, Wednesday, and Friday, in the City of Placerville, County of El Dorado, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court to the County of El Dorado, State of California, under the date of March 7, 1952, Case Number 7258; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type no smaller than non-pareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

11/27

All in the year 2023

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Placerville, California, this 27th day of NOVEMBER, 2023

Allison Rains

Signature

## Proof of Publication ORDINANCE

## SUMMARY OF PROPOSED URGENCY ORDINANCE

## ORDINANCE NO. 5188

AN URGENCY ORDINANCE ADDING EL DORADO COUNTY ORDINANCE CODE TITLE 9 - PUBLIC PEACE, MORALS AND WELFARE CHAPTER 9.56. - SYRINGE EXCHANGE PROGRAMS, PROHIBITING NEEDLE EXCHANGE OR DISTRIBUTION PROGRAMS WITHIN THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

The proposed urgency ordinance adds Title 9, Chapter 56 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code, entitled "Syringe Exchange Programs". The proposed ordinance would declare that it is a public nuisance, within the unincorporated area of the County of El Dorado, to create, establish, operate, conduct, or participate in a syringe exchange program, as defined in the ordinance. Violation of this ordinance would constitute a misdemeanor; violation could also result in the issuance of an administrative citation, or any other remedy available by law.

Adoption of this ordinance will be heard by the Board of Supervisors on December 5, 2023. Instructions for participating in this meeting can be found at https://eldorado.legistar.com/calendar.aspx. For information on this matter including the full and complete copy of the full text of the proposed ordinance, may be obtained at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, located at 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA, or by calling (530) 621-5390. As an urgency ordinance, this ordinance would take effect immediately following adoption thereof.

11/27 **1251**